Lab Workbook  Numbering Systems
 www.xilinx.com/university Nexys3 2-1
 © copyright 2013 Xilinx
Numbering Systems
Introduction
The VHDL modeling language allows numbers being represented in several radix systems. The
underlying circuit processes the number in binary, however, input into and output from such circuits is

5 0101 0111 1000 01100 1110
6 0110 1000 1001 10001 1010
Lab Workbook  Numbering Systems
 www.xilinx.com/university Nexys3 2-3
 © copyright 2013 Xilinx
7 0111 1001 1010 10010 1011
8 1000 1011 1011 10100 1001
9 1001 1100 1100 11000 1000
2-1. Output 4-bit binary input onto one LED (most significant bit) and the right
most 7-segment display (least significant digit) after converting them into
two-digit decimal equivalent (BCD).  Use only dataflow modeling.
Design a circuit that converts a 4-bit binary number v into its 2-digit decimal equivalent, z and m.
Since valid input range is between 0 and 15, the most significant digit can be displayed using one
LED. Table below shows the required output values. A block diagram of the design is given in
figure below. It includes a comparator that checks when the value of v is greater than 9, and uses
the output of this comparator in the control of the 7-segment displays. Hint: The m3 would be zero
whenever V is greater than binary 1001.
v[3:0] z m[3:0]
0000 0 0000
0001 0 0001
0010 0 0010
0011 0 0011
0100 0 0100
0101 0 0101
0110 0 0110
0111 0 0111
1000 0 1000
1001 0 1001
1010 1 0000
1011 1 0001
1100 1 0010
1101 1 0011
1110 1 0100
1111 1 0101
Numbering Systems Lab Workbook
Nexys3 2-4 www.xilinx.com/university
 © copyright 2013 Xilinx
2-1-1. Open PlanAhead and create a blank project called lab2_2_1.
2-1-2. Create and add the VHDL module (name it as lab2_2_1_partA) with v[3:0] input, and z and m[3:0]
output, instantiating comparator_dataflow, lab2_circuitA_dataflow, and mux_2to1 and connecting
them as necessary.
2-1-3. Model comparator_dataflow and lab2_circuitA_dataflow functionality using the dataflow
constructs.
2-1-4. Add the provided testbench (lab2_2_1_partA_tb.vhd) to the project.
2-1-5. Simulate the design for 200 ns and verify the design works.
2-1-6. Extend the design by creating the top-level module (lab2_2_1) to have bcdto7segment_dataflow
decoder (that you developed in Lab 1) and provide one 7-bit output seg0 instead of m.
2-1-7. Create and add a UCF file to the project.  Assign v input to SW3-SW0, z to LED0, and seg0 to
SEG0 (the right most 7-segment display).
2-1-8. Synthesize the design.
Lab Workbook  Numbering Systems
 www.xilinx.com/university Nexys3 2-5
 © copyright 2013 Xilinx
2-1-9. Implement the design.
2-1-10. Generate bitstream, download it to the Nexys3 board, and verify the functionality. Please note
that the most significant decimal digit is indicated by LED0 on the board.
2-2. Model a 2-out-of-5 binary code and display a 4-bit binary coded decimal
input number onto five LEDs. Use dataflow modeling.
2-2-1. Open PlanAhead and create a blank project called lab2_2_2.
2-2-2. Create and add a hierarchical design with 4-bit input (x[3:0]) and 5-bit output(y[4:0]). Use dataflow
modeling statements only.
2-2-3. Create and add the UCF file to the project. Assign SW3 -SW0 to x and LED4 to LED0 to y.
2-2-4. Synthesize and implement the design.
2-2-5. Generate bitstream, download it in to the Nexys3 board, and verify the functionality.
Performing Addition Part 3
When two one-bit numbers are added, they may produce two bits output.  For example, 1 + 1 = 10 (all in
binary). When you add three one- bit numbers the result will still be two bits, e.g. 1 + 1 + 1 = 11.  This
simple operation can be viewed as adding two bits with carry in from the lower significant operation,
resulting into sum and carry out- the left bit is carry out and the right bit is sum. Figure below shows a 4-
bit adder.  Since the carry is rippled from least significant bit position (cin) to the most significant position
(cout), such adder is called ripple carry adder.
3-1. Create a 4-bit ripple carry adder using dataflow modeling.
3-1-1. Open PlanAhead and create a blank project called lab2_3_1.
3-1-2. Create and add the VHDL module named fulladder_dataflow with three inputs (a, b, cin) and two
outputs (s and cout) using dataflow modeling. All inputs and outputs should be one-bit wide.
3-1-3. Add the provided testbench (fulladder_dataflow_tb.vhd) to the project.
Numbering Systems Lab Workbook
Nexys3 2-6 www.xilinx.com/university
 © copyright 2013 Xilinx
3-1-4. Simulate the design for 80 ns and verify that the design works
3-1-5. Create and add the VHDL module to the project with three inputs (a, b, cin) and two outputs (cout
and s) instantiating full adder (FA) four times and connecting them as necessary. The a, b, and s
should be a 4-bit vector and cin and cout should each be one-bit wide.
3-1-6. Create and add the UCF file, assigning a to SW7-SW4, b to SW3-SW0, s to LED3-LED0, cin to
BTNU, and cout to LED7.
3-1-7. Synthesize and implement the design.
3-1-8. Generate bitstream, download it in to the Nexys3 board, and verify the functionality.
3-2. Modify the design of 3-1 by treating the 4-bit input as BCD, performing
addition, generating result in BCD, and displaying it on LED0 and right
most 7-segment display. Use switches to input two 4-bit BCD input and
BTNU for carry-in. Reuse models developed in 2-1 and 3-1 as needed.  Use
dataflow modeling.
3-2-1. Open PlanAhead and create a blank project called lab2_3_2.